Government of West Bengal School Education Department (Elementary Education Branch) Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091.

No: 316 -SE (EE)/RTE CELL -100/2016

Dated: 26.05.2016

ORDER

The School Education Department hereby issues "Permanent No Objection Certificate" from class I to VIII in respect of Vivekananda Academy, Rajyadharpur, Bhattacharjee Garden, Serampore, Pin-712203 an unaided school subject to observance of the following Terms and Conditions failing which the "Permanent No Objection Certificate" issued in favour of the school may be withdrawn.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. The school Authority shall never claim any financial assistance from the State Government.

2. The school shall not run for profit to any individual, group of individual or any other persons.

3. The school shall be located in a relatively noise free and pollution free area having adequate supply of drinking water and electricity.

4. The school shall have students' admission procedure and fees structure duly published by the management committee;

5. The school shall have a building useable in all weather and the plan of the building sanctioned by the local authority.

6. The school shall have classroom of adequate space commensurate with the enrolment which is comfortable and suitable for imparting lesson and not less than the number of class units:

7. The school shall have sufficient fire safety equipment and have trained person among the staff for operating the fire safety equipments.

8. The school shall have a play ground for the students and a barrier free access.

9. The school shall have separate toilet for the boys and Girls (in case of Coeducation school) and teachers.

10. The school shall have a girl's common room, if it is girl's or coeducational school, teachers' room, and adequate furniture

11. The recruitment of teachers shall be done in accordance with the NCTE Norms and on merit in a transparent manner, to be laid down in the Memorandum of the Parent Body and information thereof shall be made available to the state government, if necessary.

12. The service condition of the teaching and non-teaching staffs including provisions of security of service, disciplinary proceedings and procedure for Appeal shall be implemented in accordance with the directions to be laid down in the Memorandum of the Parent Body/Management Committee and made available to the State Government, if necessary.

13. The school will provide for suitable Provident Fund for the employees as prescribed under relevant provident fund Act/ Rules of the Govt. of India.

14. The school shall have to furnish accurate and up-to-date statistical information relating to the functioning of the school and its academic activities as and when the same is called for by the State Government.

15. The school conforms to, seeks to and has a curriculum to implement the values enshrined in the constitution of India and promote respect for the National Anthem, National Flag, National Emblem and National Integration.

KWren Lingh Principal Serampore Vivekananda Academy CBSE Affiliation No-2430174 Serampore, Hooghly. Pin-712203.W.B. Manager
Serampore Vivekananda Academy
CBSE Affiliation No-2430174
Serampore, Hooghly, W.B.-712203

16. The violation of any of the conditions laid down in the two Affidavits duly affirmed by the School authority and may lead to withdrawal of the "Permanent No Objection Certificate" of the State Government.

This 'Permanent No Objection Certificate' shall be treated as a certificate of recognition of the school. The school authorities are now requested get themselves affiliated with the concerned academic Board /Council.

SdF

Spl. Secretary School Education Department

Dated: 26.05.2016

No: 316 / 1/ (7)-SE (EE)/RTE CELL -100/2016

- Copy forwarded to:

 1. The Commissioner of School Education, This has a reference to his No. 91-Sc/A.I.S date 8th March, 2016.
- 2. The State Project Director, PBSSM. Bikash Bhavan, 2nd Floor, Kolkata-91
- 3. The Secretary, Central Board of Secondary Education, Shiksha Kendra, 2, Community Center, Preet Vihar, Delhi- 110092.
- 4. The District Inspector of Schools (SE), Hooghly, Siksha Bhaban, P.O. Pipulpati, District: Hooghly, Pin
- 5. The District Inspector of Schools (PE), Hooghly, P.O. Chinsurah, District: Hooghly PIN 712 101.
- 6. The Secretary, Vivekananda Academy, Rajyadharpur, Bhattacharjee Garden, Serampore, Pin-
- 7. OSD to MIC, School Education Deptt. 5th floor, Biksh Bhavan , Kol-91 for kind perusal of Hon'ble MIC.

Spl. Secretary

School Education Department Government of West Bengal; Bikash Bhavan (5th floor), North Block Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091

Serampore Vivekananda Academy CBSE Affiliation No-2430174 Serampore, Hooghly. Pin-712203.W.B.

Serampore Vivekananda Academy CBSE Affiliation No-2430174 Serampore, Hooghly, W.B.-712203